August 16, 2001

Honorable 

Page 1

Honorable Michael G. Graffeo

Attorney, City of Alabaster

2100 SouthBridge Parkway, Suite 650

Birmingham, AL  35209

Municipalities – Leave, Annual and Sick – Retirement Systems – Shelby County

The policy adopted by the Alabaster City Council, which would allow the City of Alabaster to pay separating or retiring employees for a percent​age of their accumulated sick leave, is not legally permissible because it conflicts with section 28(f)(4) of Act No. 93-493. 

Dear Mr. Graffeo:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Alabaster.

QUESTION 


Was the action of the mayor and city coun​cil of the City of Alabaster in adopting a policy to pay separating employees a financial sum for their unused sick leave legally permissible in light of section 28(f)(4) of Act No. 93-493? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office has been informed that, from the time Alabaster was incorporated in the 1950s, its employees have been members of the Retirement Systems of Alabama pursuant to section 36-27-6 of the Code of Alabama. Section 36-27-6(a) provides that the governing board of any county, city, town, or public or quasi-public organization of the state or of any political subdivision thereof may elect to have its officers and employees become eligible to participate in the State Employees’ Retire​ment System.  ALA. CODE § 36-27-6(a) (1991). Section 36-26-36(a), which became effective on October 1, 2000, provides:


Upon retirement, each employee who acquires sick leave pursuant to the State Merit System shall receive payment of 50 percent of his or her accrued and unused sick leave, not to include escrowed sick leave as provided herein, at the time of his or her retirement, and payments for the sick leave shall be made at the same rate as his or her regular pay, not to exceed 600 hours.

ALA. CODE § 36-26-36(a) (Supp. 2000).  This section does not apply to the employees of the City of Alabaster because they do not acquire leave pursuant to the State Merit System. 


In 1993, the Alabama Legislature enacted legislation creating the Civil Service Act of the City of Alabaster. 1993 Ala. Acts No. 493, 789.  Section 28(f)(4) of that act provides: “Sick leave accumulation shall be forfeited upon separation or retirement from the classified service except as otherwise provided in this act.”  1993 Ala. Acts No. 493, 789.  No other provision in Act No. 93-493 addresses payment for sick leave upon separation from city employment.  This Office is aware of no other appli​cable legislation regarding payment for accumulated sick leave.  


On January 6, 1998, the City Council of Alabaster voted to adopt a policy, effective February 1, 1998, providing for payment of accrued, unused sick leave to Alabaster employees who retire or otherwise separate from the employment with the City.  Under this policy, separating or retiring employees are paid for a percentage of their accrued sick leave based on their number of years of service to the City.  Since this policy became effective, several separating employees of the City have been paid various sums of money pursuant to this policy. It is the opinion of this Office that the January 6, 1998, policy adopted by the city council is not legally permissible because the policy conflicts with section 28(f)(4) of Act No. 93-493.

CONCLUSION


The January 6, 1998, policy adopted by the Alabaster City Council, which would allow the City of Alabaster to pay separating or retiring employees for a percentage of their accumulated sick leave, is not legally permissible because it conflicts with section 28(f)(4) of Act No. 93-493. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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